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specified by CMS. Sponsors may use 
other actuarial approaches specified by 
eMS as an alternative to the actuarial 
valuation specified by this paragraph 
(d)(S)(ii)(A). 

(Bl The net value of coverage 
prOVided under the sponsor's retiree 
prescription drug plan must be 
determined by reducing the gross value 
of such coverage as determined under 
paragraph (d)(s)(ii)(A) of this section by 
the expected premiums paid by Part D 
eligible individuals who are plan 
participants or their spouses and 
dependents. For sponsors of plans that 
charge a single, integrated premium or 
contribution to their retirees for both 
prescription drug coverage and other 
types of medical coverage, the 
attestation must allocate a portion of the 
premium/contribution to prescription 
drug coverage under the sponsor's plan, 
under any method determined by the 
sponsor or its actuary. 

(iii) Specific rules for calculating the 
actuarial value of defined standard 
prescription drug coverage under Part 
D. 

(A) The gross value of defined 
standard prescription drug coverage 
under Part D must be determined using 
the actual claims experience and 
demographic data for Part D eligible 
individuals in the sponsor's plan, 
provided that sponsors without credible 
data due to their size or other factors 
may use normative databases as 
specified by eMS. Sponsors may use 
other actuarial approaches specified by 
eMS as an alternative to the actuarial 
valuation specified by this paragraph 
(d)(S)(iii)(A). 

(B) To calculate the net value of 
defined standard prescription drug 
coverage under Part D, the gross value 
of defined standard prescription drug 
coverage under Part D as determined by 
paragraph (d)(S)(iii)(Al of this section is 
reduced by the folloWing amounts: 

(1) The monthly beneficiary 
premiums (as defined in § 423.286) 
expected to be paid for standard 
prescription drug coverage; and 

(2) An amount calculated to reflect 
the impact on the value of defined 
standard prescription drug coverage of 
supplemental coverage provided by the 
sponsor. Sponsors may use other 
actuarial approaches specified by eMS 
as an alternative to the actuarial 
valuation specified in this paragraph 
(d)(S )(iii)(B)(2 l. 

(e) The valuation of defined standard 
prescription drug coverage for a given 
plan year is based on the initial 
coverage limit cost-sharing and out-of­
pocket threshold for defined standard 
prescription drug coverage under Part D 
in effect at the start of such plan year. 

The attestation, however, must be 
submitted to CMS no later than 60 days 
after the publication of the Part D 
coverage limits for the upcoming 
calendar year otherwise, such valuation 
is based on the initial coverage limit, 
cost-sharing amounts, and out-of-pocket 
threshold for defined standard 
prescription drug coverage under Part D 
for the upcoming calendar year. 

(D) Example. 1f a sponsor's retiree 
prescription drug plan operates under a 
plan year that ends March 30, the 
attestation for the year April 1, 2007-
March 30, 2008 is based on the coverage 
limit, cost-sharing and out-of-pocket 
threshold that apply to defined standard 
prescription drug coverage under Part D 
in 2007 provided the attestation is 
submitted within 60 days after the 
publication of the Part D coverage limits 
for 2008. If the attestation is submitted 
more than 60 days after the 2008 
coverage limits have been published, 
the 2008 coverage limits would apply. 

(iv) Employment-based retiree health 
coverage with two or more benefit 
options. For the assurance required 
under paragraph (d)(l)(i) of this section, 
the assurance must be provided 
separately for each benefit option for 
which the sponsor requests a subsidy 
under this subpart. For the assurance 
required under paragraph (d)(l)(ii) of 
this section, the assurance may be 
provided either separately for each 
benefit option for which the sponsor 
provided assurances under paragraph 
(d)(l)(i) of this section, or in the 
aggregate for all benefit options for 
which the sponsor provided assurances 
under paragraph (d)(l)(i) of this section. 

(6) Timing. (il Annual submission. 
The attestation must be provided 
annually at the time the sponsor's 
subsidy application is submitted, or at 
such other times as specified by eMS in 
further guidance. 

(ij) Submission following materia] 
change. The attestation must be 
provided no later than 90 days before 
the implementation of a material change 
to the drug coverage of the sponsor's 
plan that impacts the actuarial value of 
the coverage. 

(e) Disclosure of creditable 
prescription drug coverage status. The 
sponsor must disclose to all of its 
retirees and their spouses and 
dependents eligible to participate in its 
plan who are Part D eligible individuals 
whether the coverage is creditable 
prescription drug coverage under 
§ 423.S6 in accordance with the 
notification requirements under that 
section. 

(f) Access to records for audit. The 
sponsor (and where applicable, its 
designee) must meet the requirements of 

§ 423.888(d). Failure to comply with 
§ 423.888(d) may result in nonpayment 
or recoupment of all or part of a subsidy 
payment. 

§ 423.886 Retiree drug subsidy amounts. 

(a) Amount of subSidy payment. (1) 
For each qualifying covered retiree 
enrolled with the sponsor of a qualified 
retiree prescription drug plan in a plan 
year, the sponsor receives a subSidy 
payment in the amount of 28 percent of 
the allowable retiree costs (as defined in 
§423.882) in the plan year for such 
retiree attributable to gross retiree costs 
between the cost threshold and the cost 
limit as defined in paragraph (b) of this 
section. The subsidy payment is 
calculated by first determining gross 
retiree costs between the cost threshold 
and cost limit, and then determining 
allowable retiree costs attributable to the 
gross retiree costs. For this purpose and 
where otherwise relevant in this 
subpart, plan year is the calendar, 
policy, or fiscal year on which the 
records of a plan are kept. 

(2) Transition provision. For a 
qualified retiree prescription drug plan 
that has a plan year which begins in 
calendar year 200S and ends in calendar 
year 2006, the subsidy for the plan year 
must be determined in the following 
manner. Claims incurred in all months 
of the plan year (including claims 
incurred in 2005) are taken into account 
in determining which claims fall within 
the cost threshold and cost limit for the 
plan year. The subsidy amount is 
determined based only on costs 
incurred on and after January 1, 2006. 

(b) Cost threshold and cost limit. The 
follOWing cost threshold and cost limits 
apply-

(1) Subject to paragraph (b)(3) of this 
section, the cost threshold under this 
section is equal to $2S0 for plan years 
that end in 2006. 

(2) Subject to paragraph (b)(3) of this 
section, the cost limit under this section 
is equal to $S,OOO for plan years that end 
in 2006. 

(3) The cost threshold and cost limit 
specified in paragraphs (b)(l) and (b)(2) 
of this section, for plan years that end 
in years after 2006, are adjusted in the 
same manner as the annual Part D 
deductible and the annual Part D out-of­
pocket threshold are adjusted annually 
under § 423.104(d)(1)(ii) and 
(d)(5)(iii)(B), respectively. 

§ 423.888 Payment methods, including 

provision of necessary information. 

(a) Basis. The provisions of § 423.301 
through § 423.343, including 
requirements to prOVide information 
necessary to ensure accurate subsidy 
payments, govern payment under 



4580 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 18/ Friday, January 28, 2005/ Rules and Regulations 

§ 423.886 except to the extent the 
provisions in this section specify 
otherwise. 

(b) General payment rules. Payment 
under § 423.886 is conditioned on 
provision of accurate information. The 
information must be submitted, in a 
form and manner and at the times 
provided in this paragraph and under 
other guidance specified by CMS, by the 
sponsor or its designee. I 

(1) Timing. Payment can be made on 
a monthly, quarterly or annual basis, as 
elected by the plansponsor under 
guidance specified by CMS, unless CMS 
determines that the options must be 
restricted because of operational 
limitations. 

(i) Monthly or quarterly payments. If 
the plan sponsor elects for payment on 
a monthly or quarterly basis, it must 
provide information described in 
paragraph (b)(2)(i) of this section on the 
same monthly or quarterly basis, or at 
such time as CMS specifies. 

(ii) Annual payments. If the sponsor 
elects an annual payment, it must 
submit to CMS actual rebate and other 
price concession data within 15 months 
after the end of the plan year. 

(2) Submission oJ cost data. (i) 
Monthly or quarterly payments. If the 
plan sponsor elects to receive payment 
on a monthly or quarterly basis, it must 
submit to CMS, in a manner specified 
by CMS, the gross covered retiree plan­
related prescription drug costs (as 
defined in § 423.882) incurred for its 
qualifying covered retirees during the 
payment period for which it is claiming 
a subsidy payment and any other data 
CMS may require. Except as otherwise 
provided by CMS in future guidance, 
the sponsor must also submit, using 
historical data and generally accepted 
actuarial principles, an estimate of the 
extent to which its expected allowable 
retiree costs differs from the gross 
covered retiree plan-related prescription 
drug costs, based on expected rebates 
and other price concessions for the 
upcoming plan year. The estimate must 
be used to reduce the periodic payments 
for the plan year. Final allocation of 
price concession data must occur after 
the end of the year under the 
reconciliation provisions of paragraph 
(b)(4) of this section 

(ii) Annual payments. If the plan 
sponsor elects a one-time final annual 
payment, it must submit, in a manner 
specified by CMS, within 15 months, or 
within any other longer time limit 
specified by CMS, after the end of the 
plan year, the total gross covered retiree 
plan-related prescription drug costs (as 
defined in § 423.882) for the plan year 
for which it is claiming a subsidy 
payment, actual rebate and other price 

concession data described in paragraph 
(b)(l)(ii) of this section, and any other 
data CMS may require. The alternative 
is that the sponsor can elect an interim 
annual payment, in which case it must 
submit the following to CMS, at a time 
and in a manner specified by CMS: the 
gross covered retiree plan-related 
prescription drug costs (as defined in 
§ 423.882) incurred for all of its 
qualifying covered retirees during the 
payment period for which it is claiming 
a subsidy payment; an estimate (using 
historical data and generally accepted 
actuarial principles) of the difference 
between such gross costs and allowable 
costs (based on expected rebates and 
other price concessions for the 
upcoming plan year); and any other data 
CMS may require. 

(3) Payment by eMS. CMS makes 
payment after the sponsor's submission 
of the cost data at a time and in a 
manner to be specified by CMS. 

(4) Reconciliation. (i) Sponsors who 
elect either monthly, quarterly or an 
interim annual payment must submit to 
CMS, within 15 months, or within any 
other longer time limit specified by 
CMS, after the end of its plan year, the 
total gross covered retiree plan-related 
prescription drug costs (as defined in 
§ 423.882), in a manner specified by 
CMS; actual rebate and other price 
concession data for the plan year in 
question; and any other data CMS may 
require. 

(ii) Upon receiving this data, CMS 
adjusts the payments made for the plan 
year in question in a manner to be 
specified by CMS. 

(5) Special rule for insured plans. (i) 
Interim payments. Sponsors of group 
health plans that provide benefits 
through health insurance coverage (as 
defined in 45 CFR 144.103) and that 
choose either monthly payments, 
quarterly payments or an interim annual 
payment in paragraphs (b)(l) and (b)(2) 
of this section, may elect to determine 
gross covered plan-related retiree 
prescription drug costs for purposes of 
the monthly, quarterly or interim annual 
payments based on a portion of the 
premium costs paid by the sponsor (or 
by the qualifying covered retirees) for 
coverage of the covered retirees under 
the group health plan. Premium costs 
that are determined, using generally 
accepted actuarial principles, may be 
attributable to the gross prescription 
drug costs incurred by the health 
insurance issuer (as defined in 45 CFR 
§ 144.103) for the sponsor's qualifying 
covered retirees, except that 
administrative costs and risk charges 
must be subtracted from the premium. 

(ii) Final payments. At the end of the 
plan year, actual gross retiree plan-

related prescription drug costs incurred 
by the insurer (or the retiree), and the 
allowable costs attributable to the gross 
costs, are determined for each of the 
sponsor's qualifying covered retirees 
and submitted for reconciliation after 
the end of the plan year as specified in 
paragraph (b)(4)of this section. The data 
for the reconciliation can be submitted 
directly to CMS by the insurer in a 
manner to be specified by eMS. Upon 
receiving this data, CMS adjusts the 
payments made for the relevant plan 
year in a manner to be specified by 
CMS. 

(c) Use of information provided. 
Officers, employees and contractors of 
the Department of Health and Human 
Services, including the Office of 
Inspector General (OIG), may use 
information collected under this section 
only for the purposes of, and to the 
extent necessary in, carrying out this 
subpart including, but not limited to, 
determination of payments and 
payment-related oversight and program 
integrity activities, or as otherwise 
required by law. This restriction does 
not limit OIG authority to conduct 
audits and evaluations necessary for 
carrying out these regulations. 

(d) Maintenance oJ records. (1) The 
sponsor of the qualified retiree 
prescription drug plan (or a designee), 
as applicable, must maintain, and 
furnish to CMS or the OIG upon request, 
the records enumerated in paragraph 
(d)(3) of this section. The records must 
be maintained for 6 years after the 
expiration of the plan year in which the 
costs were incurred for the purposes of 
audits and other oversight activities 
conducted by CMS to assure the 
accuracy of the actuarial attestation and 
the accuracy of payments. 

(2) CMS or the OIG may extend the 6-
year retention requirement for the 
records enumerated in paragraph (d)(3) 
of this section in the event of an ongoing 
investigation, litigation, or negotiation 
involving civil, administrative or 
criminal liability. In addition, the 
sponsor of the qualified retiree 
prescription drug plan (or a deSignee), 
as applicable, must maintain the records 
enumerated in paragraph (d)(3) of this 
section longer than 6 years if it knows 
or should know that the records are the 
subject of an ongoing investigation, 
litigation or negotiation involving civil, 
administrative or criminal liability. 

(3) The records that must be retained 
are: 

(il Reports and working documents of 
the actuaries who wrote the attestation 
submitted in accordance with 
§ 423.884(a). 

(iOAll documentation of costs 
incurred and other relevant information 
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utilized for calculating the amount of 
the subsidy payment made in 
accordance with § 423.886, including 
the underlying claims data. 

(iii) Any other records specified by 
CMS. 

(4) CMS may issue additional 
guidance addressing recordkeeping 
requirements, including (but not limited 
to) the use of electronic media. 

§ 423.890 Appeals. 

(a) Informal written reconsideration. 
(1) Initial determinations. A sponsor is 
entitled to an informal written 
reconsideration of an adverse initial 
determination. An initial determination 
is a determination regarding the 
following: 

(i) The amount of the subsidy 
payment. 

(ii) The actuarial equivalence of the 
sponsor's retiree prescription drug plan. 

(iii) If an enrollee in a retiree 
prescription drug plan is a qualifying 
covered retiree; or 

(iv) Any other similar determination 
(as determined by CMS) that affects 
eligibility for, or the amount of, a 
subsidy payment. 

(2) Effect of an initial determination 
regarding the retiree drug subSidy. An 
initial determination is final and 
binding unless reconsidered in 
accordance with this paragraph (a) of 
this section. 

(3) Manner and timing for request. A 

request for reconsideration must be 
made in writing and filed with CMS 
within 15 days of the date on the notice 
of adverse determination. 

(4) Content of request. The request for 
reconsideration must specify the 
findings or issues with which the 
sponsor disagrees and the reasons for 
the disagreements. The request for 
reconsideration may include additional 
documentary evidence the sponsor 
wishes CMS to consider. 

(5) Conduct of informal written 
reconsideration. In conducting the 
reconsideration, CMS reviews the 
subSidy determination, the evidence 
and findings upon which it was based, 
and any other written evidence 
submitted by the sponsor or by CMS 
before notice of the reconsidered 
determination is made. 

(6) Decision of the informal written 
reconsideration. CMS informs the 
sponsor of the decision orally or 
through electronic mail. CMS sends a 
written decision to the sponsor on the 
sponsor's request. 

(7) Effect of CMS informal written 
reconsideration. A reconsideration 
decision, whether delivered orally or in 
'NTHing, is final and binding unless a 
request for hearing is filed in 

accordance with paragraph (b) of this 
section, or it is revised in accordance 
paragraph (d) of this section. 

(b) Right to informal hearing. A 

sponsor dissatisfied with the CMS 
reconsideration decision is entitled to 
an informal hearing as provided in this 
section. 

(1) Manner and timing for request. A 
request for a hearing must be made in 
writing and filed with CMS within 15 

days of the date the sponsor receives the 
CMS reconsideration decision. 

(2) Content of request. The request for 
informal hearing must include a copy of 
the CMS reconsideration decision (if 

any) and must specify the findings or 
issues in the decision with which the 
sponsor disagrees and the reasons for 
the disagreements. 

(3) Informal hearing procedures. 
(ilCMS prOVides written notice of the 
time and place of the informal hearing 
at least 10 days before the scheduled 
date. 

(H) The hearing is conducted by a 
CMS hearing officer who neither 
receives testimony nor accepts any new 
evidence that was not presented with 
the reconsideration request. The CMS 
hearing officer is limited to the review 
of the record that was before CMS when 
CMS made both its initial and 
reconsideration determinations. 

(Hi) If CMS did not issue a written 
reconsideration decision, the hearing 
officer may request, but not require, a 
written statement from CMS or its 
contractors explaining CMS' 
determination, or CMS or its contractors 
may, on their own, submit the written 
statement to the hearing officer. Failure 
of CMS to submit a written statement 
does not result in any adverse findings 
against CMS and may not in any way be 
taken into account by the hearing officer 
in reaching a decision. 

(4) Decision of the CMS hearing 
officer. The CMS hearing officer decides 
the case and sends a written decision to 
the sponsor, explaining the basis for the 
decision. 

(5) Effect of hearing officer decision. 
The hearing officer decision is final and 
binding, unless the decision is reversed 
or modified by the Administrator in 
accordance with paragraph (c) of this 
section. 

(c) Review by the Administrator. (1) A 
sponsor that has received a hearing 
officer decision upholding a CMS initial 
or reconsidered determination may 
request review by the Administrator 
within 15 days of receipt of the hearing 
officer's decision. 

(2) The Administrator may review the 
hearing officer's decision, any written 
documents submitted to CMS or to the 
hearing officer, as well as any other 

information included in the record of 
the hearing officer's decision and 
determine whether to uphold, reverse or 
modify the hearing officer's decision. 

(3) The Administrator's determination 
is final and binding. 

(d) Reopening. (1) Ability to reopen. 
CMS may reopen and revise an initial or 
reconsidered determination upon its 
own motion or upon the request of a 
sponsor: 

(i) Within 1 year of the date of the 
notice of determination for any reason. 

(ii) Within 4 years for good cause. 
(iii) At any time when the underlying 

decision was obtained through fraud or 
similar fault. 

(2) Notice of reopening. (i) Notice of 
reopening and any revisions following 
the reopening are mailed to the sponsor. 

(ij) Notice of reopening specifies the 
reasons for revision. 

(3) Effect of reopening. The revision of 
an initial or reconsidered determination 
is final and binding unless-

(1) The sponsor requests 
reconsideration in accordance with 
paragraph (a) of this section; 

(ii) A timely request for a hearing is 
filed under paragraph (b) of this section; 

(iii) The determination is reviewed by 
the Administrator in accordance with 
paragraph (c) of this section; or 

(iv) The determination is reopened 
and revised in accordance with 
paragraph (d) of this section. 

(4) Good cause. For purposes of this 
section, CMS finds good cause if -

0) New and material evidence exists 
that was not readily available at the time 
the initial determination was made; 

(ii) A clerical error in the computation 
of payments was made; or 

(iii) The evidence that was considered 
in making the determination clearly 
shows on its face that an error was 
made. 

(5) For purposes of this section, CMS 
does not find good cause if the only 
reason for reopening is a change of legal 
interpretation or administrative ruling 
upon which the initial determination 
was made. 

(6) A decision by CMS not to reopen 
an initial or reconsidered determination 
is final and binding and cannot be 
appealed. 

§ 423.892 Change of ownership. 

(a) Change of ownership. Any of the 
following constitutes a change of 
ownership: 

(1) Partnership. The removal, 
addition, or substitution of a partner, 
unless the partners expressly agree 
otherwise as permitted by applicable 
State law. 

(2) Asset sale. Transfer of all or 
substantially all of the assets of the 
sponsor to another party. 
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(3) Corporation. The merger of the 
sponsor's corporation into another 
corporation or the consolidation of the 
sponsor's organization with one or more 
other corporations, resulting in a new 
corporate body. 

(b) Change of oVl71ership, exception. 
Transfer 'Jf corporate stock or the merger 
of another corporation into the 
sponsor's corporation, with the sponsor 
surviving, does not ordinarily constitute 
change of ownership. 

(c) Advance notice requirement. A 
sponsor that has a sponsor agreement in 
effect under this part and is considering 
or negotiating a change in ownership 
must notify CMS at least 60 days before 
the anticipated effective date of the 
change. 

(d) ASSignment of agreement. When 
there is a change of ownership as 
specified in paragraph (a) of this 
section, and this results in a transfer of 
the liability for prescription drug costs, 
the existing sponsor agreement is 
automatically assigned to the new 
owner. 

(e) Conditions that apply to assigned 
agreements. The new owner to whom a 
sponsor agreement is assigned is subject 
to all applicable statutes and regulations 
and to the terms and conditions of the 
sponsor agreement. 

§ 423.894 Construction. 

Nothing in this part must be 
interpreted as prohibiting or restricting: 

(a) A Part D eligible individual who 
is covered under employment-based 
retiree health coverage, including a 
qualified retiree prescription drug plan, 
from enrolling in a Part D plan; 

(b) A sponsor or other person from 
paying all or any part of the monthly 
beneficiary premium (as defined in 
§ 423.286) for a Part D plan on behalf of 
a retiree (or his or her spouse or 
dependents); 

(c) A sponsor from providing coverage 
to Part D eligible individuals under 
employment-based retiree health 
coverage that is-

(1) Supplemental to the benefits 
Provided under a Part D plan; or 

(2) Of higher actuarial value than the 
actuarial value of standard prescription 
drug coverage (as defined in 
§ 423.104(d)); or 

(d) Sponsors from providing for 
fleXibility in the benefit design and 
pharmacy network for their qualified 
retiree prescription drug coverage, 
without regard to the requirements 
applicable to Part D plans under 
§ 423.104, as long as the requirements 
under § 423.884 are met. 

§ 423 00 Basis and scope. 

(a) sis. This subpart is based on , 
section 1 935(a) through (d) of the Act 
as amen ed by section 103 of the MMA. 

(b) Sco e. This subpart specifies State 
agency obI ations for the Part D 
prescription drug benefit. 

§ 423.902 Deh it ions. 

The followin definitions apply to 
this subpart: 

Actuarial valu 
prescription drug nefits is the 
estimated actuarial alue of prescription 
drug benefits provide under a 
comprehensive Medic 'd managed care 
plan per full-benefit du eligible 
individual for 2003, as d termined 
using data as the Secretar. determines 
appropriate. This value wil be 
established using data deter ined by 
the Secretarv to be the best a\ ilable 
among the f~llowing options: 

(1) State rate setting documen tion 
for drug costs to the full dual elig Ie 
population; 

(2) State encounter and enrollme 
record databases including cost data; 
and 

(3) State managed care plan-specific 
financial cost data; and 

(4) Other appropriate data. 
ApplicabJe growth factor for each of 

2004, 2005, and 2006, is the average 
annual percent change (to that year om 
the previous year) of the per capita 
amount of prescription drug 
expenditures (as determined bas (l on 
the most recent National Total rug 
National Health Expenditure ojections 
for the years involved). The owth 
factor for 2007 and succeed' g years 
will equal the annual perc tage 
increase in average per c ita aggregate 
expenditures for covere Part D drugs in 
the United States for P t D eligible 
individuals for the 1 month period 
ending in July of the revious year, as 
described in § 423. 04(d)(5)(iv). CMS 
provides further tail regarding the 
sources of data t be used and how the 
annual percent ge increase will be 
determined vi operational guidance to 
States. 

Base year: edicaid per capito 
expenditu es are equal to the weighted 
average 0 : 

(1) T gross base year (calendar year 
2003) er capita Medicaid expenditures 
for pr scription drugs. reduced by the 
reba adjustment factor; and 

The estimated actuarial value of 
p scription drug benefits prOVided 

der a comprehensive capita ted 
edicaid managed care plan per full-

enefit dual eligible for 2003. The per 
capita payments for full-benefit dual 
eligibles with comprehensive manag 
care and non-managed care are 
weighted by the respective averag 
monthly full dual eligible enroll 
populations reported through th 
Medicaid Statistical Inforrnatio System 
(MSIS). 

Full-benefit dual eligible i 'dividual 
means an individual who, f r any 
month-

(1) Has coverage for th month under 
a prescription drug pIa nder Part D of 
title XVIII, or under an A-PD plan 
under Part C of title I; and 

(2) Is determined igible by the State 
for medical assist e for full benefits 
under title XIX fo the month under any 
eligibility catego covered under the 
State plan or co prehensive benefits 
under a demo strati on under section 
1115 of the t. (This does not include 
individuals nder Pharmacy Plus 
demonstra ons or under a section 1115 
of the Ac demonstration that provides 
pharma only benefits to these 
indivi als.) It also includes any 
indiv' ual who is determined by the 
Stat to be eligible for medical 
ass' tance under section 1902(a)(10)(C) 
of e Act (medically needy) or section 
1 2(f) of the Act (States that use more 
r strictive eligibility criteria than are 

sed by the SSI program) of the Act for 
any month if the individual was eligible 
or medical assistance in any part of the 

onth. For the 2003 baseline 
ca ulations, the full-benefit dual 
eli 'bles are those individuals reported 
in IS as having Medicaid drug 
bene I coverage and Medicare Part A or 
Part B verage. Dual eligibility status 
will be tablished by CMS using an 
algorithm Ihat incorporates the quarterl 
MSIS dual ligibility code for the 
prescription fill date and the dual 
eligibility co e for the prior quarter. 

Gross base or Medicaid per capita 
expenditures a equal to the 
expenditures, in uding dispensing fees 
made by the State nd reported in MSIS 
during calendar ye 2003 for covered 
outpatient drugs, ex uding drugs or 
classes of drugs, or th ir medical uses, 
which may be exclude from coverage 
or otherwise restricted der section 
1860D-2 of the Act, othe than smoking 
cessation agents determin per full­
benefit dual eligible indivi al for the 
individuals not receiving me ical 
assistance for the drugs throu a 
comprehensive Medicaid mana ed care 
plan. This amount is determine based 
on MSIS drug claims paid during he 
four quarters of calendar year 2003 nd 
the corresponding dual eligibility 
enrollment status of the beneficiary. 
MSIS drug claims hayjng National Dr 



MEMORANUDM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into and is 

effective this day of September, 2005, by and between the 

State of Hawaii, by and through its Director of Finance (State), 

and the County of Maui, by its Mayor (County). 

RECITALS 

The purpose of the MOU is to coordinate the application for 

thesubrnission of an application to the Center for Medicare and 

Medicaid Services (CMS), on behalf of the State of Hawaii and 

the County government employers, to receive the Retiree Drug 

Subsidy (RDS), which is available to qualified plan sponsors. 

The State and County desire to cooperate and set forth 

certain terms and conditions under which they will coordinate 

the preparation and submission of the application. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF STATE 

1. The Director of Finance shall be responsible l with the 

cooperation of the County, for the preparation and 

submission of the Retiree Drug Subsidy to the Center 

for Medicare and Medicaid Services on or before 

September 30 1 2005 or as extended by CMS 1 in 

accordance with the published guidelines and 

instructions for submission. 

2. The State shall coordinate, through the Hawaii 

Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund (EUTF), the 

program administrator, for data preparation and 

submission reguired by CMS for application and receipt 

of subsidy payments. 

3. The State will establish the necessary account(s) 

within the State Treasury for receipt of all subsidy 

from CMS and prepare appropriate disbursements to 

County. 

4 • The State will reguest the subsidies on a monthly 

basis from CMS based upon premiums paid for gross 

costs of ~ualifying retirees between the cost 

threshold and cost limit. Interim payments will be 

distributed to County based upon the number of 

Medicare eligible retirees and dependents aged 

65 years and older as contained in the application 
II EXHIBIT II 8 ---
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6 . 

7 • 

RESPON 

1 . 

2 . 

3 . 

submitted to CMS and approved as eligible for the 
subsidy payment by CMS. 

A final reconciliation will be submitted to CMS within 
15 months after the end of the plan year and 
adjustments will be incorporated into future subsidy 
payments. Allocation of future subsidy payments to 
county will reflect the reconciliation adjustment~ In 
the event no subsidy application is filed for a future 
year, the State will withhold ten percent (10%) of the 
subsidy from the amounts payable for the final month 
of the plan year (retainage). The retainage will be 
used to make repayments t6 CMS based on the final 
reconciliation, as applicable. Any retainage 
remaining after reconciliation with CMS will be 
disbursed to the County. 

The State will comply with the terms and conditions 
for obtaining the RDS as outlined in Federal 
Regulations (42 C.F.R. §423.880 et seg., (Subpart R) 
and other guidance issued by CMS, including conditions 
for submission of cost data for obtaining payment and 
record retention reguirements.The State may enter in 
to an Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the EUTF . 
to facilitate full compliance. 

The State shall comply with the MOU effective July 1, 
2003, goyerning privacy of individually identifiable 
health information and all other policies and 
procedures of the EUTF established to safeguard 
against the unauthorized use and disclosure of 
information related to the RDS. 

OF COUNTY 

County shall inform the EUTF of its authorization 
to release all reguired information necessary for the 
submission of the RDS application to the Department of 
Budget and Finance (B&F). 

County shall comply with the terms and conditions for 
the obtaining of the RDS as outlined in Federal 
Regulations (42C.F.R. §423.880 et seg., (Subpart R) 
and other guidance issued by CMS, including conditions 
for submission of cost data for obtaining payment and 
record retention requirements. 

County shall comply with policies and procedures 
governing privacy of individually identifiable health 
information and all other policies and procedures of 

.. : 



the EUTF established to safeguard against the 

unauthorized use and disclosure of information related 

to theRDS. 

4. County shall designate ~ contact person for 

coordination with the State in the preparation of the 

RDS application and all follow-up reguirements. 

5. Administrative fees as allocated inSchBdule 1 will be 

paid by the County. The EUTF will adju~t its 

administrative fees in an amount sufficient to recover 

the administrative costs but in no event will such 

costs exceed the amount of rebate the county will 

receive. Subject to EUTF Board approval, the 

administrative fees will be incorporated into the 

retiree premium rates paid by the employers effective 

on July 1,2006. 

6. This agreement may be amended by mutual agreement of 

the parties. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this 

agreement. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, 

DATED: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Deputy Attorney General 

STATE OF HAWAII 
By its DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

----------------~---------GEORGINA K. KAWAMURA 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
By its MAYOR 

ALAN M. ARAKAWA 
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MEDICARE PART D ADMIN COST ALLOCATION 

MEDICARE RETIREE ENROLLMENTS MEDICALIDRUG--MEDICARE ELIGIBLE AS OF 12-31-05 
Counts . % Admin Cost Allocation (Annual) 

State of Hawaii 
C&C of Honolulu 
C&C Board of Water 
Hawaii County 
HC Board of Water 
Maui County 
Kauai County 
Total 

State 
Counties 

16,405 0.765 59,364 
2,997 0.14 10,864 

354 0.017 1,319 
739 0.034 2,638 

58 0.003 233 
427 0.02 1,552 
456 0.021 1,630 

21,436 1.00 77,600 

0.765 
0.235 

1.00 

77,600· 
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